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Trial By: O court Jury [0 Defendant Found:
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0 NoPlea [I NotGuilty
Preliminary Heanng: L1 Held [1 Waived

1 Defendant Indicted by the
The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.
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Notice of Appeal Filed

Attorney:
Address:

Teiephone No.:

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS,

JEROME KENDALL BRANDON

225 Rosewood Ave.
Springfield, OH 45506-
DOB: 09/19/2002

* ok ok _ k% _ 0701
B/M -601/215 - BLK/HAZ

CHARGE: Criminal Trespass

In violation of Section 2911.21(A)(3) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

PENALTY:

Fourth Degree Misdemeaneor ‘
Thirty (30) Days and/or
$250.00 Fine

R RN\“ 0\\\\—\‘

Date of Arrest:

Date of Arraignment:
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:




Criminal Complaint
THE STATE OF OHIO

CLARK COUNTY

Defendant:
JEROME KENDALL BRANDON

225 Rosewood Ave.
Springfield, OH 45506-
DOB: September 19, 2002

SS:

Victim:

~IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL
COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Location of Occurrence:

Clark County Municipal Court
50 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502

(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

X RN - . -
SSAN: 0701 250 Bill Edwards Dr. /N. Court Case# CR
B/M - 601/215 - BLK/HAZ Lowry Ave BCI&I ITN Number:

' Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-WPD241009205

Criminal Charge

Criminal Trespass

Complaint By Individual:
Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio,
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohto came

a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark

DETECTIVE MATTHEW RAINES who being duly sworn states that on
the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:

or about October 08, 2024, one JEROME BRANDON In
without privilege to do so, recklessly enter or remain on the

land or premises of another, as to which notice against
the offender, or in a manner prescribed by law, or by

unauthorized access or presence is given by actual communication to

cing or other enclosure

posting in a manner reasonably calculated to come to the attention of potential intruders, or by fen

manifestly designed to restrict access.
TO WIT:

The defendant did knowing enter a Wittenberg Facility without consent. The defendant further entered a secured room by

deceit to commit a theft.

In violation of Section 2911.21(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code.

f PENALTY:

Fourth Degree Misdemeanor
Thirty (30) Days and/or
$250.00 Fine

Court Date:

Rhz | EE - oy

Complainant: Detective Matthew Raines

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
2024

ourt
OExtra Copy

Officer/Clerk of

OCourt Copy ODefendant Copy OReturn Copy
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Waiver to Trial Time Filed.

Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.
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g Bond Forfeited Vs,
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Guilty Not Guilty and found k% _* %0701
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The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: ) )
Fine § and costs
(S ) | CHARGE: Thett
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In violation of Section 2913.02(A)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code,

ENTRY - FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: PENALTY:
O Neo Pl | Not Guilt : :

e E oY | First Degree Misdemeanor
Preliminary Heanng: Held [0 Waived Six (6) Months and/or

$1,000.00 Fine

[0 Defendant Indicted by the

O The Court Binds Defendant o the FOR W ARRANT ONLY

Clark County Grand Jury.

Judge
Date of Arrest:
Notice of Appezl Filed .
Date of Arraignment:
Attormey: ’
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Address:
Telephone No.: Amount:




Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO Ss- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, QHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
(937) 328-3725
Defendant:
JEROME KENDALL BRANDON Victim: For Court Use Only

225 Rosewood Ave,
Springfield, OH 45506-

DOB: September 19, 2002 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN:; **¥*_*xx _(70] - Court Case# -CR - -
250 Bill Edwards Dr. / N.
B/M-601/215-BLK/HAZ Lowry Ave BCI&I ITN Number:
a [.aw Enforcement Case Number: 24-WPD24 1009205

Criminal Charqge
Theft

Complaint By Individual: :
Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DETECTIVE MATTHEW RAINES who being duly sworn states that on

or about October 08, 2024, one JEROME BRANDON In the City of Springtield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
with purpose to deprive the owner of property or services, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or

services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

TO WIT:
The defendant did knowingly pick up and remove a red backpack from Wittenberg University with valuables worth $560.00

without consent to do so.

[n violation of SECtiﬂﬂ 2913.02(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

VALUE OF PROPERTY/SERVICES: § 560.00

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY/SERVICES: 3- HEADPHONES, 2 -PHONE CHARGELS, 1- KILO OF KRATOM POWDER, 1-
CUSTOMIZED WITTENBERG UNIVERSITY RED BACKPACK

PENALTY: | LA Doy 22+ Ly
e

First Degree Misdemeanor : . .
) : C I : Matthew R
Six (6) Months and/or | omplainant: Detective Matthew Rali

$1,000.00 Fine |
= Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

Complamant on Octab

o/

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: 3 OCourt Copy  ODefendant Copy UReturn Copy LExtra Copy

16, 2024




Clark County Municipal Court

50 East Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 Case Number:
24-WPD241009205
The State of Ohio 5. Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Detective Matthew Raines , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the |
defendant, Jerome Kendall Brandon , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On 10-8-24 at 0946 hours, officers were dispatched to 250 Bill Edwards Dr. (HPERC/HWA) in reference to a theft.
(victim/Wittenberg staff) reported that he placed his custom red Wittenberg University backpack on a
chair in the northwest area of the 1929 gym at 0917 hours. When he returned to get his bag at 0935 hours, it was
gone., stated that an unknown black male (entered the gym at 0918 hours) with a black hoodie with writing
on the front asked him if he could use his phone. Suspect told him the reason he wanted to use his phone was to get
some guys up here to play some ball and he did not have a phone. He let the male use the phone with no issue.
When the suspect used the victim’s phone, the phone record showed him calling (937-450-1883) and lasted for 7
seconds, no other calls were made and the number was only called once. The victim stated he had the phone for over
a minute appearing to speak with someone. The suspect then leaves the gym at 0921 back to the main lobby. A few
minutes later is when he noticed his bag was missing and thought his male may have taken it when he left the gym to

return to work.

Officers along with staff searched the building but were unable to locate the male. stated he had 3 pair of
black ear buds, 2 black phone chargers, one kilo of Kratom powder and WesBanco new acct. papers inside the

backpack with a total value of $560.00.

After | reviewed security footage from the HWA, the following was observed. , was able to identify the male
that used his phone from the footage. The footage shows the suspect walking through the building and checking
doors. The suspect entered the building from the main entrance at 0910 hours without being identified by the two
workers at the desk. He then went into the front weight room while looking over his shoulder. He was then seen in the
main hallway and walk into the Streamer at 0921 hours. Suspect is seen grabbing a secured door (digital locked)
before it closed when students exited the room and enter the room.

The next footage shows him exiting the room in the main hallway with three other male students at 0925 hour. He was
lagging behind and not communicating with them. Once the 3 males were at the end of the hallway, the suspect turns
around and tries to open the door that he just came out of, but it was locked. He is next scene in the main lobby

walking into the 1929 gym at 0929 hours.

| called the phone and it went straight to a voicemail not yet set up.

The suspect is seen throughout the building with a cell phone in his hand when he told the victim he did not have a

phone |
The suspect is last seen on video entering the 1929 gym up the ramp from the main locbby at 0929 hours. He walks

slowly straight to where the stolen backpack was located. The suspect then grabs the backpack at 0931 hours and
walks away. The suspect is walking near the north wall where the camera motion did not pick him up. The suspect
then would have exited from an exterior door on the northwest corner of the gym just out of sight of the camera. The
other two cameras did not pick him up anywhere else in the gym and they would have if he didn't exit out the

northwest door.

| was able to identify the suspect as Jerome Kendall Brandon from photo archives from Springfield High School. The
victim was shown a photo lineup and positively identified the suspect.

FOR WARRANT ONLY

Printed on: 10/16/2024 Page Number: |



Defendant:
Jerome Kendall Brandon

FOR WARRA NT Oy

Further Affiant Sayeth Not. , &?{%’ ~ &

Affiant Signature

Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Affiant on 10/16/2024

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
OfficeriClerk of Court

Printed on: 10/16/2024 Page Number: 2



Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:
24-WPD241009205 10/16/2024

Name Address Home Phone Witness Stmt

200 W.Ward St., Springficld, OH 45504-
RAINES, Detective Matthew 200 W Ward St., Springfield, OH 45504- 937-327-7307



Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name; Race: Gender: Hetght: Weight: Hair: Eyes:  Build: Case Number:
BRANDON, Jerome Kendall 5w 6o1 215 BLx HAZ =~ 24-WPD241009205
D.O.B. ﬁ.gﬂ at time ufﬂf'f'ensc SSN: FBI#; BCI#; [TN#:

09/19/2002 22 Years 0 Months * % % _ % % _

Address: Phone: P.O.B. (C_lt}’ & State):

225 Rosewood Ave. Springfield, OH 45506- -t Unknown

Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest; " On Probation; [] Yes  1fyes, P.O."s Name

Wittenberg Police Department | OnParolee. O~

Location of Occurrence / Arrest / Both: Tuwnshlp or CDUI‘II}' " Driver's License #: Dnver's License Stau

250 Bill Edwards Dr. /N.LowryAve. = _ = _ _ _ _ ClarkCounty =~~~ =~ OH

Employment: Employment Address: Employment Phone:
. . . . . - .. OH —_— e e . —— et e ) . - _— . e — - —

Vehicle License #: ‘Vehicle State: Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year:  Vchicle Make: Vehicle Model: Vehicle Style:

Vehicle Color; Vehicle VIN #: " Vehicle Identifiers:

Affiant; | Transpurtiﬁg Of‘ﬁcers.:_ _ Badge/Unit #:

Detective Matthew Raines

Sp—

CHARGE(S) AT TIME OF ARREST - CODE NUMBER - PENALTY

THEFT -2913.02(A)(1) - M1

The defendant did knowingly pick up and remove a red backpack from Wittenberg University with vatuables worth $560.00 without
consent to do so.

CRIMINAL TRESPASS - 2911.21(A)(3) - M4

The defendant did knowing enter a Wittenberg Facility without consent. The defendant further entered a secured room by deceit to
commit a theft.

Vietim: [ sick Treatcd by: [ Refused Transferred to [J Squad Hospital: [T Community Doctor:
D xa o [ TInjured DSquat! [ Hospital Hnsplta] by: [Or.o.v. | D Mercy D Other

—_——

Vtctlm Descnptmn of Slcknerasfln_]uryf(fﬂndltmn
D Intoxicated | _ S L L ) . ] — - . . .

Arrestec: [ Sick. Treated by; [ Refused  Transferred to [ Squad  Hospital: [ community Doctor:
O ~a O Injured [ squad [ Hospital Hospital by: El P.O.V. [ Mercy D Other __

Arrestee Dcscrlptmn of Slckncssflnjuryf(}nndumn
E Intnxi:atﬂl

Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/ Lepal Guardian Name & Address:

:"‘..I.TES-tEd J uvénilé D Flac;d in- DH“ D_-Rcle-a.sed .t-u Fa-r.ent- o | | };arg;ts B D_By _A_tt'.ﬁtin“g-ﬂfﬂcer ﬁnﬂfaitp;tthet’ | o D-ﬂlﬂ Notified:
Disposition: [] Tuken to HQ 1 Other Notified: [J By Transter Officer [ By DH Personnel [ other ———
Witnesscs:
200 W. Ward St. Springfield, OH 45504- _
Detective Matthew Ralnes 200 W, Ward St. Springfield, OH 45504- 937-327-7307

Crash [JYes Was OH1 [ Yes Arrestee have [ Yes Did Affiant O Yes If not, who Vehicle Yes

occur? O o completed? O Ne insurance? (1 Ne  witness driving? O No  witnessed driving? . ~__ scarched? [ No

Vehicle O "™P  If no one witnessed driving, how is exact O ¥A . DUI Impaired Driver LI ves

Disposition: [] rTO time of v t':hlt:[t: nperatmn established? S ‘Report prcpare_ti? | [1~a O No

Vehicle held O Y& Arresice make [Tyes Did Arrcstee make d:l Yes [} Written Statement [ Verbal Written summarics of [ Ves

I

for pl‘iﬂlﬁ? O No admission gfgui[[? [INo statemﬂnt?__ B D No [ Taped Audiu Statement ] Other N ___stat_t:mt'_.nts prt:pared? D MO

Arrestee identificd[] Yes [Q photo Array  [] Afflant Witnessed Crime Photos of [0 Yes Photos taken by: Scene processed[] Yes Physical evidence [ Yes
I .

by Witncss? £] Ne [0 vine-up [ AtScene [ Taken back to Seene Scenc/victim? [J No - t‘gt pt_‘_l_nts_’:? al No at scene”? [ Ne

Property Receipt Copy of receipt or  [J Yes [ Na

#. ]an:I‘llDT}’ Httﬂl:ht':d‘} D ~Na -1 ne, Iist pl‘t}pltl'l'}’

Were any physlcal or mental examinations or sclennf' E Yes- lf}e:i. please spﬂ:if} [] Lab Request Attached

tests conducted in connection with this case? [ ~o

Signature of Officer(s): Supervisor Signature: Signature Book-In: Book-In Date/Time;

Date Printed; 10/16/2024
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